

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA

CAREY D. DOBSON, WILLIAM
EKSTROM, TED A. SCHMIDT,
and JOHN THOMAS TAYLOR III,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA *ex rel.*
COMMISSION ON APPELLATE COURT
APPOINTMENTS

Respondent.

No. CV-13-0225-SA

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AND
JUSTICE AT STAKE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR SPECIAL
ACTION**

LEWIS AND ROCA LLP (00030700)
Lawrence A. Kasten (20204)
lkasten@lrlaw.com
40 North Central Avenue, Suite 1900
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 262-0228

BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT N.Y.U. SCHOOL OF LAW
Matthew Menendez
Menendez@exchange.law.nyu.edu
161 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10013
(Request for Admission *Pro Hac Vice*
Pending)

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
IN ENACTING H.B. 2600, THE LEGISLATURE VIOLATED THE WILL OF ARIZONA’S CITIZENS AS REFLECTED IN THE CONSTITUTION AND VIOLATED CONSTITUTIONALLY VITAL SEPARATION OF POWERS PRINCIPLES BY ENCROACHING ON THE INDEPENDENCE OF ARIZONA’S JUDICIARY.....	3
I. Arizona voters have repeatedly affirmed their choice to use a merit selection system to ensure an independent, impartial judiciary.	4
II. H.B. 2600 purports to arrogate to the legislature powers constitutionally reserved to the judiciary, violating fundamental separation of powers principles.	12
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Com’n v. Brewer</i> , 229 Ariz. 347 (2012).....	14
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	3
<i>Carlson v. Wiggins</i> , 675 F.3d 1134 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 312 (2012).....	12
<i>Dool v. Burke</i> , 2012 WL 4017118 (10th Cir. Sept. 13, 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 992 (2013).....	12
<i>Giss v. Jordan</i> , 82 Ariz. 152 (1957).....	19
<i>Kirk v. Carpeneti</i> , 623 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971)	16
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	16
<i>Offut v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	16
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	13
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	13, 14

Rules, Regulations & Statutes

ARIZ. CONST. art. VI § 36(A)17

ARIZ. CONST. art. VI § 36(E)7

ARIZ. CONST. art. VI § 37(A).....7

Rule 9(d)(7), Judicial Nominating Commissions Uniform Rules of Procedure17

Uniform Rules of Procedure for Judicial Nominating Commissions, *available at*
<http://www.azcourts.gov/jnc/UniformRulesofProcedure.aspx>.....7

Other Authorities

ABA Policy on Legislative and National Issues 130, *available at*
http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/house_of_delegates/2012_2013_greenbook_ch_13_contains_updates_after_2013_midyear_meeting_web_version.authcheckdam.pdf.....4

Adam Skaggs *et al.*, *The New Politics of Judicial Elections 2009-10* (2012).. 11, 12

American Judicature Society Action Alert, March 8, 2011, *available at*
<https://www.ajs.org/files/4713/6456/9190/AJSActionAlert.pdf> (describing legislative attacks on merit selection).....4

Arizona Secretary of State, 1992 Ballot Propositions (Publicity Pamphlet), at 51-59, *available at* <http://azsos.gov/election/1992/Info/PubPamphlet/PubPam92.pdf> (explaining proposed changes)8

Arizona Secretary of State, 2012 Ballot Propositions (Publicity Pamphlet), at 27-31, *available at*
<http://www.azsos.gov/election/2012/info/PubPamphlet/english/e-book.pdf>.....17

Daniel Becker & Malia Reddick, *Judicial Selection Reform: Examples from Six States*, at 38-39 (2003), *available at*
http://www.judicialselection.com/uploads/Documents/jsreform_1185395742450.pdf10

Page

James Sample *et al.*, *The New Politics of Judicial Elections 2000-2009: Decade of Change* 6-7, 12 (2010), available at http://brennan.3cdn.net/d091dc911bd67ff73b_09m6yvpgv.pdf.....9

John M. Roll, *Merit Selection: The Arizona Experience*, 22 ARIZ. ST. L. J. 837 (1990). 5, 6, 10

Michael S. Kang & Joanna M. Shepherd, *The Partisan Price of Justice: An Empirical Analysis of Campaign Contributions and Judicial Decisions*, 86 N.Y.U. L. REV. 69, 83-84 (2011).....9

Proposition 108 (1974).....7

Sandra Day O’Connor & Ronnell Andersen Jones, *Reflections on Arizona’s Judicial Selection Process*, 50 ARIZ. L. REV. 15 (2008)..... 5, 6, 8

See IIALS Quality Judges Initiative, at <http://iaals.du.edu/initiatives/quality-judges-initiative/recommended-models/the-oconnor-judicial-selection-plan-how-it-works-why-it-matters>.4

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, *Merit Selection: A Best Practices Guide to Commission-Based Judicial Selection*, October 2009, at 2, available at <http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/sites/default/files/images2/stories/documents/pdf/research/meritselectionbooklet.pdf>.....9
